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1.0 Background 1 

On July 16, 2018, the Parties entered into a Supplemental Settlement Agreement which, in 2 

combination with the Settlement Agreement dated April 11, 2018, resolved a number of 2017 3 

General Rate Application (GRA) matters.   4 

 5 

In its 2017 GRA Compliance filing, Hydro will file updated 2018 and 2019 Test Year revenue 6 

requirements, cost of service studies, and proposed rates to reflect the impact of the 7 

settlement agreements and the decisions to be made by the Board in its 2017 GRA Order.  8 

 9 

The most material revenue requirement differences between Hydro’s 2017 GRA filing and the 10 

revenue requirement estimates reflecting the settlement agreements relate to the use of the 11 

Expected Supply Scenario1 in determining Hydro’s supply costs for each test year. This evidence 12 

also provides estimated customer impacts by class reflecting:  13 

 The settlement agreements; 14 

 The recovery of the 2015 to 2017 deferred energy supply costs for the Island 15 

Interconnected System; 16 

 The estimated 2018 revenue deficiencies (or excess revenues) by class; and  17 

 The ongoing delay in the conclusion of the regulatory process in considering the 18 

proposed project providing for the transmission line interconnection from Muskrat Falls 19 

to Happy Valley.  20 

 21 

For the purpose of providing additional context, this evidence also provides information on 22 

potential customer rate increases upon full commissioning of the Muskrat Falls Project.2 23 

 

                                                      
1
 Hydro initially provided information on the Expected Supply Scenario on March 22, 2018 in compliance with 

Board Order No. P.U. 2(2018). 
2
 Muskrat Falls Project refers to the Labrador-Island Link (LIL), the Labrador Transmission Assets (LTA), and the 

Muskrat Falls Generating Station. 



Supplemental Evidence – Customer Impacts Reflecting 2017 GRA Settlement Agreements 

  Page 2 

2.0 Off-Island Purchases 1 

2.1 General 2 

This section provides an updated forecast of savings from off-island purchases for 2018 and 3 

2019. Under the Expected Supply Scenario, the net savings from off-island purchases will be 4 

used to reduce the revenue requirements from customers on the Island Interconnected System 5 

for the 2018 and 2019 Test Years. In this evidence, off-island purchases include recapture 6 

deliveries as well as other off-island purchases. Other off-island purchases include short-term 7 

economic purchases, such as those which have occurred year to date, as well as firm, longer-8 

term contracted purchases which are forecast to commence this fall. Purchases are delivered 9 

over both the Maritime Link and the Labrador-Island Link (LIL). 10 

 11 

2.2 Off-Island Purchases Forecast 12 

Table 1 provides Hydro’s projection of off-island purchases for 2018 and 2019.  13 

 
Table 1: Expected Supply from Off-Island Purchases (GWh)3 

Supply Source 2018 2019 

Recapture Energy 493 920 

Other Off-Island Purchases4 113  96 

Total  606 1,016 

 

Table 2 provides Hydro’s projected costs associated with off-island purchases for 2018 and 14 

2019.  15 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                      
3
 Assumed delivery to the Island Interconnected System at Bottom Brook for purchases over the Maritime Link and 

at Soldier’s Pond for purchases over the LIL. 
4
 For confidentiality purposes, this evidence does not provide a breakdown of the off-island purchases. 
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Table 2: Projected Cost of Supply from Off-Island Purchases ($000s) 

Supply Source 2018 2019 

Recapture Energy5 1,140 2,118 

Other Off-Island Purchases 13,690  10,046 

LIL and LTA Operating and Maintenance 8,365 51,400 

Total  23,195 63,564 

 

2.3 Savings from Off-Island Purchases 1 

Under the Expected Supply Scenario, forecast savings from off-island purchases for 2018 and 2 

2019 are used to reduce 2018 and 2019 Test Year revenue requirements. Forecast savings 3 

reflect the reduction in No. 6 fuel expense,6 partially offset by the cost of off-island power 4 

purchases.7  5 

 6 

To access off-island power purchases, Hydro entered into agreements with the owners of the 7 

LIL and the Labrador Transmission Assets (LTA) which will permit Hydro to use those 8 

transmission facilities to transmit energy to the island and require Hydro to pay the operating 9 

and maintenance costs associated with the use of the transmission lines.8 Hydro is proposing 10 

that, consistent with Order-in-Council OC2013-343, the operating and maintenance costs 11 

incurred to use the LIL and the LTA prior to full commissioning of the Muskrat Falls Project be 12 

included for recovery in Hydro’s 2018 and 2019 Test Years. Hydro’s 2018 and 2019 Test Year 13 

costs would also include supply costs related to the purchase of Recapture Energy and costs 14 

incurred to achieve power purchases from other jurisdictions.  15 

                                                      
5
 Hydro has a contract in place with CF(L)Co to purchase Recapture Energy at a cost of 0.2 cents per kWh. 

6
 No. 6 fuel savings are achieved as a result of reduced fuel consumption at the Holyrood Thermal Generating 

Station. 
7
 Total cost of power purchases include the energy purchase costs, delivery costs incurred to obtain off-island 

supply (including agency fees) and the operating and maintenance costs required to be paid by Hydro for access to 
the LIL and the LTA.  
8
 The operating and maintenance costs associated with the LIL and the LTA in the 2018 and 2019 Test Year revenue 

requirements are $8.4 million and $51.4 million, respectively. Hydro is required to pay these costs for the use of 
the LIL and the LTA to provide savings in Holyrood fuel costs during the pre-commissioning period. Also, under 
open access requirements, Hydro will be required to pay a transmission tariff which will include these costs once 
testing has been completed for these assets. 
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In its 2017 GRA filing, Hydro proposed that the Rate Stabilization Plan (RSP) operate in 2018 1 

based on the 2015 Test Year and in 2019 based on the 2019 Test Year.9 Therefore, to be 2 

consistent with the operation of the RSP, it is appropriate that Hydro determine its 2018 Test 3 

Year revenue requirement for revenue deficiency (or excess revenues) based on 2015 Test Year 4 

RSP fuel cost inputs (i.e., with No. 6 fuel costs equal to an average of $64.41 per barrel and a 5 

Holyrood conversion factor of 618 kWh per barrel).  6 

 7 

Savings from off-island purchases in 2018 are not recorded in the RSP but result in savings to 8 

Hydro through the net effect of the reduced fuel cost (based on the approved Test Year fuel 9 

cost) and the additional cost of purchases. Hydro’s calculations of the 2018 Test Year fuel cost 10 

savings are shown in Schedule 1. 11 

 12 

A similar approach is required for gas turbine and diesel fuel costs for the 2018 Test Year. Cost 13 

variances from the 2015 Test Year from these supply sources will accumulate in the approved 14 

Supply Cost Variance Accounts.10 Therefore, in order to avoid duplication of fuel cost recovery 15 

through 2018 revenue deficiencies and balances accumulating in the Supply Cost Variance 16 

Accounts, Hydro must base the gas turbine and diesel costs for the 2018 Test Year on 2015 Test 17 

Year fuel prices for computing revenue deficiency/excess revenues for the 2018 Test Year.11   18 

 19 

In its 2017 GRA filing, Hydro proposed that the RSP operate in 2019 based on the 2019 Test 20 

Year. In the Supplemental Settlement Agreement, the Parties agreed that the cost of No. 6 fuel 21 

for the 2019 Test Year shall be set based on the most current fuel rider forecast (either March 22 

or September) at the time of the 2017 GRA Compliance Filing. The most current fuel rider 23 

forecast is $85.55 per barrel.12 While the $85.55 may not be the fuel forecast used for the 2017 24 

                                                      
9
 See Hydro’s August 23, 2017 correspondence to the Board in response to the Board’s August 14, 2017 request for 

further information on the 2017 GRA filing. 
10

 Energy Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account, Isolated Systems Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account, and the 
Holyrood Conversion Rate Deferral Account. 
11

 For the 2019 Test Year, Hydro has forecast approximately 27.5 GWh in gas turbine and black start diesel 
generation. 
12

 Based on March 2018 PIRA fuel forecast. 
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GRA Compliance filing, Hydro has used this fuel price in this evidence to estimate its 2019 Test 1 

Year revenue requirement. Hydro has also used a No. 6 fuel price of $85.55 per barrel to 2 

calculate the savings from off-island purchases for the 2019 Test Year.13   3 

 4 

In Schedule 1 to this evidence, Hydro has computed projected 2018 Test Year No. 6 fuel savings 5 

from off-island purchases to be $67.4 million. Projected 2019 Test Year No. 6 fuel savings are 6 

expected to be $149.1 million.14 7 

 8 

Table 3 provides the projected net savings from off-island purchases for the 2018 and 2019 Test 9 

Years. 10 

Table 3: Projected Net Savings from Off-Island Purchases ($000s) 

Particulars 2018 2019 

No. 6 Fuel  Savings  $67,367 $149,089 

Less: Projected Costs of Off-Island Purchases ($23,195) ($63,564) 

Net Savings from Off-Island Purchases $44,172 $85,525 

 

Hydro notes that the forecast net savings from off-island purchases are approximately $31.9 11 

million and $10.2 million higher for 2018 and 2019, respectively, than included in the previous 12 

estimates provided to the Board.15 The key driver of the increase in net savings for 2018 is the 13 

reduction of $18.9 million16 in operating and maintenance costs for the LIL and the LTA due to a 14 

delay in the LIL in-service date. For 2019, there is an increase in forecast net savings due to an 15 

increase in off-island purchases over the LIL. 16 

                                                      
13

 The Supplemental Settlement Agreement signed on July 16, 2018 also provides for the use of a fuel conversion 
factor of 583 kWh per barrel. 
14

  Reduced Holyrood Generation (MWh)  (A) 1,016,000 
     Holyrood Conversion Factor (kWh/bbl) (B) 583 

     Reduced No. 6 barrels  (bbls) (C) =(A/B) x 1,000 1,742,710 
     Cost per barrel ($/bbl) (D) $85.55 

     Total  ($000s) (E) = (D x C)/1,000 $149,089 
 
15

 Hydro’s response to NP-NLH-115 - Revision 1 shows a net savings from off-island purchases of $12.3 million in 
2018 and $75.3 million in 2019.  
16

 Hydro’s response to NP-NLH-115 - Revision 1 shows 2018 operating costs for the LIL and the LTA of $27.3 million. 
Hydro is forecasting costs of $8.4 million (Table 2), for projected savings of $18.9 million. 
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Hydro has reflected the forecast net savings from off-island purchases in its calculation of the 1 

2018 and 2019 Test Year revenue requirements provided in this evidence. Given that the 2 

Muskrat Falls Project is forecast to be fully commissioned on September 1, 2020, Hydro 3 

anticipates its next GRA filing will include both 2020 and 2021 as test years. The projected 4 

savings from off-island purchases in 2020 will be reflected in the calculation of the revenue 5 

requirement for the 2020 Test Year. 6 

 7 

In Schedule 1 to this evidence, Hydro has computed projected 2018 Test Year No. 6 fuel costs to 8 

be $98.7 million. Projected 2019 Test Year No. 6 fuel costs are expected to be $82.5 million.17 9 

 10 

The Supplemental Settlement Agreement also provides for variances in the forecast Test Year 11 

net savings from off-island purchases to be transferred to a Revised Energy Supply Cost 12 

Variance Deferral Account. 18 The dispositions of the balances that accrue in this account are 13 

subject to a further order of the Board.  14 

 15 

2.4 Revenue Requirements 16 

As a result of the timing of the filing of this evidence in relation to the signing of the 17 

Supplemental Settlement Agreement, Hydro did not have adequate time to prepare updated 18 

revenue requirement schedules reflecting the required adjustments.19 To estimate the impact 19 

of the settlement agreements, Hydro has reflected revenue requirement adjustments updating 20 

                                                      
17

  Holyrood Generation (MWh)  (A) 562,026 
     Holyrood Conversion Factor (kWh/bbl) (B) 583 

     No. 6 barrels  (bbls) (C) =(A/B) x 1,000 964,024 
     Cost per barrel ($/bbl) (D) $85.55 

     Total  ($000s) (E) = (D x C)/1,000 $82,472 
 
18

 The Supplemental Settlement Agreement does not define the effective date of the deferral account. To ensure 
the variance from the forecast Test Year savings from off-island purchases are recovered from customers, Hydro is 
proposing the Revised Energy Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account become effective January 1, 2018. For 2018, 
Hydro also proposes that the account balance be calculated based on variances from its 2018 Test Year forecast for 
off-island purchases valued at the 2015 Test Year cost of No. 6 fuel.  
19

 Hydro will provide updated finance schedules reflecting the settlement agreements and the Board’s decisions 
provided in the 2017 GRA Order in finance schedules to be filed in its 2017 GRA Compliance filing. 
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its 2018 and 2019 Test Year Cost of Service Studies which were previously filed in the Expected 1 

Supply Scenario.  2 

 3 

3.0 Cost of Service Results 4 

3.1 General  5 

Hydro has used the cost of service methodology as described in the Supplemental Settlement 6 

Agreement in preparing preliminary cost of service study results to determine customer rate 7 

projections. Schedules 2 and 3 to his evidence provide the cost of service summary schedules 8 

for the 2018 and 2019 Test Years, respectively, reflecting adjustments identified in Table 4. 9 

 

Table 4: Revenue Requirement Reductions Related to Settlement Agreements ($000s) 

Particulars 2018 Test 

Year 

2019 Test 

Year 

Reduction in Depreciation Expense20 10,100 8,900 

Increase in vacancy allowance to 55 full time equivalent positions21 1,328 1,328 

Removal of Business Systems Transformation Project costs22 2,540 3,040 

Reduction in fee on long-term debt issues23 567 672 

Reduction in interest costs to reflect borrowing from Government24 515 529 

Elimination of inventory allowance associated with Holyrood Plant25 2,100 2,100 

Reduction costs associated with capacity assistance agreements26 n/a 600 

Total Reduction in Revenue Requirement 17,150 17,169 

   

In addition, the Expected Supply Scenario provided for in the Supplemental Settlement 10 

Agreement requires that the cost of service study revenue requirement reflect the projected 11 

net savings from off-island purchases shown in Table 3.  12 

                                                      
20

 Settlement Agreement, April 16, 2018, Item 9. 
21

 Settlement Agreement, April 16, 2018, Item 10. Change of 15 full time equivalents x approximately $88,500 per 
full time equivalent. 
22

 Settlement Agreement, April 16, 2018, Item 11. Further regulatory process required prior to proposal from 
recovery from customers. 
23

 Settlement Agreement, April 16, 2018, Item 12(a)(i).  
24

 Settlement Agreement, April 16, 2018, Item 12(a)(ii). 
25

 Settlement Agreement, April 16, 2018, Item 21. 
26

 Supplemental Settlement Agreement, July 16, 2018, Item 22. 



Supplemental Evidence – Customer Impacts Reflecting 2017 GRA Settlement Agreements 

  Page 8 

The cost of service studies also assume the delayed Labrador capital project (i.e., providing the 1 

Muskrat Falls to Happy Valley transmission interconnection) will be in service in December 2 

2019. If this project has not been approved at the time of Hydro’s filing its 2017 GRA 3 

Compliance filing then Hydro will exclude the project in calculating the 2019 Test Year revenue 4 

requirement.  5 

 6 

Finally, the cost of service studies also assume the frequency converter asset will remain in 7 

service for the 2018 and 2019 Test Years as the transfer of this asset to Corner Brook Pulp and 8 

Paper (CBPP) is subject to a separate application.27 9 

 10 

3.2 Revenue Deficiencies 11 

Table 5 provides a derivation of Hydro’s revenue deficiencies/excess revenue for 2018 and 2019 12 

based on the Expected Supply Scenario reflecting the settlement agreements.28 The revenue 13 

deficiencies/excess revenues for 2018 were determined by comparing, on a class basis, the 14 

2018 Test Year revenue requirement to the 2018 Test Year revenue forecast calculated using 15 

base rates.29 The revenue deficiency for 2019 was determined following the same approach; 16 

however, existing base rates were used in the calculation for 2019 Test Year revenues.30 17 

Schedule 4 to this evidence provides the calculations which support Table 5. 18 

                                                      
27

 The transfer of the frequency converter to CBPP will result in the specifically assigned charge to CBPP reducing 
to approximately $10,000 per year and an additional $85,000 in operating and maintenance costs allocated to 
Newfoundland Power. Please refer to Hydro’s responses to NP-NLH-003 and PUB-NLH-001 from the CBPP 
frequency converter transfer application. 
28

 Revenue deficiency and excess revenues are calculated by using base rates and exclude charges related to RSP 
and CDM adjustments. 
29

 The 2018 revenue forecast is calculated by using the actual approved base rates in effect during 2018 applied to 
the 2018 Test Year load forecast for each class.  
30

 Existing rates reflect customer rates as of July 1, 2018. 
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Table 5: Projected Test Year Revenue Deficiency/Excess by Customer Class ($ millions)31 

 2018 Test Year 2019 Test Year 

Particulars Revenue 

Forecast32 

 

(a) 

Revenue 

Requirement33 

 

(b) 

Revenue 

Excess/ 

(Deficiency)  

(c)=(a)-(b) 

Existing 

Rates 

 

(d) 

Revenue 

Requirement 

 

(e) 

Revenue 

Excess/ 

(Deficiency)  

 (f)=(d)-(e) 

Newfoundland Power 441.5  420.3 21.2  450.8  460.9  (10.1)  

Island Industrial  41.5  36.2  5.3 42.7 40.1 2.6 

Rural Labrador Interconnected  20.2  20.6  (0.4) 20.2  21.3  (1.1)  

Labrador Industrial Transmission 4.7  4.9  (0.2)  4.7  5.6  (0.9)  

Hydro Rural Government Diesel 2.1 2.3 (0.2) 2.1 2.4 (0.3) 

 

Table 5 shows that as a result of the savings from off-island purchases in 2018 and the approval 1 

of interim rates for Newfoundland Power and Island Industrial Customers, Hydro will have 2 

excess revenues from these classes of $21.2 million and $5.3 million, respectively. Hydro will 3 

have a 2018 revenue deficiency of $0.4 million from the Hydro Rural Labrador Interconnected 4 

class, $0.2 million from the Labrador Industrial Transmission class, and $0.2 million for Hydro 5 

Rural Government Diesel Customers.34  6 

 7 

Based on existing rates, Hydro projects a 2019 Test Year revenue deficiency from 8 

Newfoundland Power of $10.1 million and excess revenues from Island Industrial Customers of 9 

$2.6 million. Hydro will have a 2019 revenue deficiency of $1.1 million from the Hydro Rural 10 

Labrador Interconnected class, $0.9 million from the Labrador Industrial Transmission class 11 

under existing rates, and $0.3 million for Hydro Rural Government Diesel Customers.  12 

 13 

In the Supplemental Settlement Agreement, the Parties agreed that the Newfoundland Power 14 

credit from the Isolated Systems Deferral Account would be applied to reduce the expected 15 

                                                      
31

 The change in billings provided in Table 5 reflects the elimination of the existing RSP fuel riders in 2019 but 
reflects no change in the RSP recovery adjustment rates.  
32

 The 2018 rate revenue forecast is calculated using the base rates in effect during 2018 applied to the 2018 Test 
Year load forecast. Base rate revenues exclude revenues from RSP and CDM riders. 
33

 Revenue amounts after allocation of the Rural Deficit. 
34

 There is no revenue deficiency shown for Hydro Rural Other as the rural deficit is allocated for recovery from 
Newfoundland Power and Labrador Interconnected customers. 
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2018 Revenue Deficiency to be recovered from Newfoundland Power. However, with the 1 

updated forecast savings from off-island purchases, this transfer is not required as excess 2 

revenues are forecast for Newfoundland Power for the 2018 Test Year. For purposes of 3 

determining rate increase projections for 2019, Hydro has applied this credit of approximately 4 

$3.2 million to reduce the deferred supply costs to be recovered from Newfoundland Power. 5 

 6 

3.3 Deferred Supply Cost Recovery 7 

The Supplemental Settlement Agreement also provides that the deferred supply costs in the 8 

Energy Supply Cost Variance and Holyrood Conversion Rate Deferral Accounts of 2015, 2016 9 

and 2017, as approved by the Board for recovery from customers (Approved Deferred Supply 10 

Costs), will be allocated between customer classes in a manner consistent with the fuel cost 11 

allocation methodology used in the RSP.35  12 

 13 

The Parties agree that the Approved Deferred Supply Costs allocated to each of Newfoundland 14 

Power and the Island Industrial Customers will be recovered through rate riders determined 15 

separately for each customer class and computed reflecting a 20-month recovery period 16 

beginning with the effective date of the 2017 GRA final rates approved by the Board. 17 

 18 

Table 6 provides the allocation of the proposed costs to be recovered through the rates of 19 

Newfoundland Power and Island Industrial Customers.  20 

 

 

 

 

                                                      
35

 The allocation percentage will be based on the RSP energy allocators consistent with the year in which the 
Approved Deferred Supply Costs were incurred. 
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Table 6: Allocation of Deferred Supply Costs ($) 

Account Balance Newfoundland 

Power 

Island 

Industrial 

Customers 

Labrador 

Allocation 

Isolated Systems Deferral36 (3,293,391) (3,150,090) - (143,301) 

Energy Supply Cost Deferral 58,798,157 54,111,891 4,510,432 175,834 

Holyrood Conversion 

Deferral 9,896,512 9,104,028 763,054 29,429 

Total 65,401,278 60,065,830 5,273,486 61,962
37

 

    

Allocation Based on Historical Energy38 91.8% 8.1% 0.1% 

 

The Supplemental Settlement Agreement provides that the 2018 revenue deficiency/excess for 1 

Newfoundland Power and Island Industrial customers be disposed of through rate riders over a 2 

20-month period. The same approach was agreed upon for recovery of deferred supply costs. 3 

Therefore, for the calculation of the riders to recover the deferred supply costs, a 2017 GRA 4 

Cost Recovery Rider was computed for each of Newfoundland Power and the Island Industrial 5 

Customers reflecting the total of the deferred supply costs and the 2018 excess revenues. 6 

 7 

Table 7 provides the derivation of the estimated monthly charge to apply to Newfoundland 8 

Power to provide recovery through the 2017 GRA Cost Recovery Rider. 9 

 

 

 

                                                      
36

 The Isolated Systems Deferral has been allocated based upon the 2015 Test Year rural deficit allocation. 
37

 Consistent with the allocation methodology in the RSP, the portion of the costs allocated to Hydro Rural are 
reallocated between Newfoundland Power and Hydro Rural Interconnected customers on the same basis as the 
rural deficit. Also consistent with the established RSP methodology, Hydro is proposing that the Labrador 
Allocation of approximately $62,000 be written off to Hydro’s net income. 
38

 Deferred Supply Costs from each of 2015, 2016, and 2017 have been allocated based upon actual energy 
consumption from each respective year. The allocations shown in Table 6 represent the summation of these 
annual allocations.  
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Table 7: Estimated 2017 GRA Cost Recovery Rider – Newfoundland Power ($) 

Particulars Deferred Supply Costs 2018 Excess Revenue Monthly Charge 

 (a) (b) (c) = (a) + (b) / 20 

Newfoundland Power 60,065,830 (21,233,259) 1,941,629 

 

For the Island Industrial Customers, the $5,273,486 amount owing for the deferred supply cost 1 

is more than offset by the $5,315,291 in 2018 excess revenues. The remaining credit amount of 2 

$41,805 would result in a 2017 GRA Cost Recovery Rider of (0.003)¢ per kWh.39 3 

 4 

4.0 2019 Customer Rate Projections 5 

4.1 General 6 

Hydro has assumed that final GRA customer rates will be implemented January 1, 2019; this is 7 

also the required date for updating the RSP adjustment for Island Industrial Customers. 8 

Therefore, Hydro has provided the projected January 1, 2019 rate impacts including the 9 

forecast updated RSP recovery adjustment. 10 

 11 

Hydro has assumed a two-year amortization period to provide recovery of the 2018 revenue 12 

deficiency from the Labrador Industrial Transmission customers, the Hydro Rural Labrador 13 

Interconnected customers, and the Hydro Rural Government Diesel customers.40 14 

 15 

4.2 Projected Rate Increases 16 

Table 8 provides the projected impacts for each customer class to become effective January 1, 17 

2019. The projected impacts include the recovery/refund of the 2018 revenue deficiency/ 18 

                                                      
39

 Annual 2019 Test Year energy  (A)   = 743,300,000 kWh 
    Average Monthly 2019 Test Year energy (B) = (A)/12 = 61,941,667 kWh/month 
    Annual amount owing   (C)   = ($41,805) 
    Monthly amount owing   (D) = (C)/20 = ($2,090) 
    Recovery rider    (E) = (D)/(B)*100 = (0.003) cents/kWh 
40

 The two-year amortization assumption was made because the rates of these customers will not increase to 
provide recovery of the costs of the Muskrat Falls Project and, therefore, it was assumed that new rates for these 
customer classes resulting from the next GRA will be implemented January 1, 2021.  



Supplemental Evidence – Customer Impacts Reflecting 2017 GRA Settlement Agreements 

  Page 13 

excess revenue, recovery of the 2019 Test Year revenue requirement, and the recovery of the 1 

deferred supply costs over the agreed amortization period. 2 

 

Table 8: Comparison of Required Increases in Customer Billings for 2019 Test Year 

Customer Class Increase Relative to 

Existing Billings 

Average Unit 

Cost  

 $ millions % cents/kWh 

Newfoundland Power41 8.8 1.9% 7.900 

Island Industrial    

Base Rate (2.6)  5.385 

RSP Update 5.1  0.387 

Total Island Industrial 2.5 6.1% 5.772 

Rural Labrador Interconnected  1.6 7.8% 0.033 

Labrador Industrial Transmission  1.0 20.6% $1.91/kW 

Hydro Rural Government Diesel 0.5 22.7% 1.062 

Hydro Rural Other42 0.9 1.2% 0.130 

 

Schedule 5 to this evidence provides the supporting calculations for the estimates of customer 3 

rate impacts. The projected increase in the rates to Newfoundland Power’s retail customers is 4 

1.2% on January 1, 2019. 5 

 6 

5.0 Revenue Requirement from Muskrat Falls 7 

5.1 General 8 

All components of the Muskrat Falls Project are scheduled to be fully commissioned by 9 

September 1, 2020. Government direction requires that the cost of supply from Muskrat Falls 10 

Project, including the cost of the LIL43 and the LTA,44 be recovered in full through Island 11 

                                                      
41

 Hydro notes that it is also forecasting a 2.3% increase to Newfoundland Power’s retail customers effective July 1, 
2019 as a result of the RSP credit adjustment that will conclude on June 30, 2019. 
42

 Includes Hydro Rural Isolated and Hydro Rural Interconnected, but excludes Hydro Rural Government Diesel. 
Hydro assumed Hydro Rural Other customers will receive the same rate increase as Newfoundland Power's retail 
customers, which is approximately 64% of Newfoundland Power's wholesale rate increase. 
43

 LIL refers to the transmission line and all related components to be constructed between the Muskrat Falls 
hydroelectric plant on the Churchill River and Soldier's Pond including converter stations, synchronous condensers, 
and terminal, telecommunications, and switchyard equipment. 



Supplemental Evidence – Customer Impacts Reflecting 2017 GRA Settlement Agreements 

  Page 14 

Interconnected rates45 and exempts customers on the Labrador Interconnected System from 1 

paying costs related to the Muskrat Falls Project.  2 

 3 

Nalcor’s June 23, 2017 project update stated that average unit cost of electricity to supply 4 

residential customers is expected to increase to 22.89¢ per kWh (plus HST) in 2021 reflecting 5 

full cost recovery of the Muskrat Falls Project through customer rates. The present average unit 6 

cost rate to serve these customers is 12.26¢ per kWh (plus HST), which leaves a gap of 10.63¢ 7 

per kWh. Board approval of the projected 1.2% increase for 2019 for residential customers 8 

would increase residential customer rates to 12.41¢ per kWh, which leaves a gap of 10.48¢ per 9 

kWh. 10 

 11 

Government has indicated that rate mitigation will occur to reduce the customer rate impacts. 12 

However, no defined plan has been released to inform customers on either the projected cost 13 

of electricity or the pace at which electricity rates will increase. Government has stated that it 14 

wants to be competitive with Atlantic Canadian rates, which it targets to be between 16-18¢ 15 

per kWh. Therefore, for illustrative purposes, Hydro has assumed that Government will provide 16 

rate mitigation relief for residential rates beyond 18¢ per kWh.46  17 

 18 

This evidence provides additional information on the projected revenue requirement increases 19 

resulting from the Muskrat Falls Project and the projected rate increases required to provide 20 

full cost recovery and a mitigated rate of 18¢ per kWh.  21 

 

                                                                                                                                                                           
44

 LTA refers to the transmission facilities of the Muskrat Falls Project to be constructed between the Muskrat Falls 
hydroelectric plant on the Churchill River and the generating plant located at Churchill Falls.  
45

 OC2013-343 requires that any expenditures, payments or compensation paid directly or indirectly by Hydro 
under an agreement or arrangement to which the Muskrat Falls Exemption Order applies, shall be included as 
costs in Hydro’s cost of service, without disallowance, to be recovered through Island Interconnected System 
customer rates. 
46

 CBC News Article, April 20, 2018 https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/newfoundland-labrador/rates-doubling-
nalcor-scrum-coady-1.4627022    
Telegram New Article, July 28, 2017 http://www.thetelegram.com/news/local/electricity-rates-cant-go-much-
above-17-cents-per-kwh-ball-says-130283/ 
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5.2 Muskrat Falls Project Revenue Requirements 1 

Upon the full commissioning of the Muskrat Falls Project, supply cost payments will commence 2 

under the Transmission Funding Agreement and Muskrat Falls Power Purchase Agreement 3 

(PPA), and the role of Holyrood as a generating station will be phased-out. Historically, fuel 4 

costs from Holyrood have comprised the largest single portion of the supply costs incurred by 5 

Hydro in serving customers on the Island Interconnected system. 6 

 7 

5.2.1 Muskrat Falls Purchase Power Agreement 8 

The initial Muskrat Falls generation and the LTA project capital costs are collected by way of a 9 

Base Block Capital Costs Recovery payment through the Muskrat Falls PPA.47 The Base Block 10 

Capital Costs Recovery payments for Muskrat Falls generation and the LTA reflect an internal 11 

rate of return approach to derive a price which escalates annually at a rate of 2%.48 The 12 

required payment amounts by year are provided in Schedule 1 of the Muskrat Falls PPA and 13 

provide for the recovery of the original cost of the Muskrat Falls generation and the LTA.49  14 

 15 

The Base Block Capital Cost Recovery payment amounts do not provide for the recovery of 16 

operating and maintenance costs or the investment required for sustaining capital for the 17 

assets over the 50-year supply period reflected in the contract. Muskrat Falls Corporation will 18 

estimate and bill a separate monthly charge to Hydro, with quarterly true-ups, to recover the 19 

actual operating and maintenance costs, including the cost of sustaining capital,50 for Muskrat 20 

                                                      
47

 The LTA are the transmission facilities of the Muskrat Falls Project that are being constructed by Labrador 
Transmission Corporation (Labrador Transco) to interconnect the Muskrat Falls generation assets with the grid. 
48

 The Base Block Capital Cost Recovery payments were computed to provide an internal rate of return of 8.4%.  
49

 Schedule 1 of the Muskrat Falls PPA will be updated to reflect the costs as of the in-service date of the Muskrat 
Falls Project. 
50

 The Muskrat Falls PPA requires Hydro to fund the sustaining capital costs for the Muskrat Falls generation and 
the LTA. 
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Falls generation and the LTA. These costs will be recovered through a charge to Hydro for 1 

operating and maintenance costs.51  2 

 3 

Table 9 provides a summary of the forecast power purchase costs to meet the obligations of 4 

the Muskrat Falls PPA for the period 2020 to 2024. The forecast cost estimates are based on 5 

Nalcor Energy’s Muskrat Falls Project cost estimates prepared in June 2017.  6 

 
Table 9: Forecast Power Purchase Costs for Muskrat Falls Generation and LTA ($000s) 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Muskrat Falls Generation 144,173 324,939 340,402 346,524 364,350 

LTA 40,253 66,943 69,904 71,097 70,303 

Total Muskrat Falls PPA 184,426 391,882 410,306 417,621 434,653 

 

The cost estimates for 2020 provided in Table 9 reflect Muskrat Falls Project fully commissioned 7 

for a portion of the year. 8 

 9 

5.2.2 Transmission Funding Agreement 10 

The Transmission Funding Agreement (TFA) recovers costs associated with the LIL facilities 11 

through payments by Hydro to the LIL Opco, the operating entity. The payments to the LIL Opco 12 

are based on a cost of service approach in which the annual cost recovery amount is based on 13 

return on debt and equity plus operating and maintenance costs, depreciation and taxes.  14 

 15 

Under the cost of service approach, cost recovery in the Transmission Funding Agreement is 16 

higher in the early years of the service period, reflecting high early levels of return due to the 17 

higher net book value of the plant. As the assets age and the net book value declines, the 18 

annual capital cost recovery declines. In accordance with the TFA, the return on equity in the 19 

                                                      
51

 Charges to Hydro for operating and maintenance costs also include other costs incurred by Muskrat Falls 
Corporation such as: payments to aboriginal peoples pursuant to impact and benefit agreements; payments 
pursuant to the water lease; payments pursuant to the Water Management Agreement; and administrative costs 
and taxes. The complete description of operating and maintenance costs is provided on page 15 of 76 of the 
Muskrat Falls PPA. 
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Transmission Funding Agreement will effectively reflect the approved return on equity for 1 

Newfoundland Power.52  2 

 3 

In the TFA, there is also a provision for a separate charge to be estimated and billed monthly to 4 

Hydro covering the cost of sustaining capital for the LIL assets in addition to quarterly true-up 5 

adjustments to recover the difference between the actual and forecast operating and 6 

maintenance costs reflected in the charge for the annual cost recovery. These costs will be 7 

recovered through the charge from the LIL Opco to Hydro for operating and maintenance 8 

activities.53  9 

 10 

Table 10 provides a summary of the forecast power purchase costs to meet the obligations of 11 

the Transmission Funding Agreement for the period 2020 to 2024.54  12 

 

Table 10: Forecast Power Purchase Costs for the LIL ($000s) 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Transmission Funding Agreement 139,146 416,689 414,107 411,532 409,180 

 

The cost estimates for 2020 provided in Table 10 reflect Muskrat Falls Project fully 13 

commissioned for a portion of the year. 14 

 15 

5.2.3 Reduction in Holyrood Costs 16 

With the completion of the Muskrat Falls Project, the fuel cost incurred for generating 17 

electricity at Holyrood Thermal Generating Station will be eliminated. Relative to the forecast 18 

2019 Test Year cost of service study, Holyrood fuel cost savings will reduce the average unit 19 

                                                      
52

 Changes in the allowed return on equity for Newfoundland Power will require a change in the annual cost 
recovery amount in the Transmission Funding Agreement. 
53

 Unlike Muskrat Falls Corporation, the LIL Limited Partnership will internally finance sustaining capital. The LIL 
Opco will amortize the associated costs and bill Hydro for the capital cost recovery on a monthly basis. For the five 
years presented in Table 10, there are no sustaining capital costs reflected in computation of the power purchase 
costs shown in Table 10.  
54

 The revenue requirement estimates are based on the Muskrat Falls Project cost estimates prepared in June 
2017. 
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cost of serving Island Interconnected Customers by approximately 1.2¢ per kWh.55 There will 1 

also be reductions in the operating and maintenance costs at Holyrood and the fixed cost 2 

resulting from the retirement of the generation assets at Holyrood. These costs comprise 3 

approximately $60 million in the 2019 Test Year cost of service study. If the full $60 million was 4 

eliminated the system average unit cost would decrease by approximately 0.9¢ per kWh.56 5 

However, Hydro has not yet completed its forecast costs related to Holyrood beyond 2021 as 6 

the facility is expected to be maintained to provide synchronous condenser requirements. For 7 

illustration purposes, Hydro has assumed an overall reduction in Holyrood costs of 1.8¢ per 8 

kWh for 2021.57 Holyrood is expected to be maintained fully operational for all of 2020; 9 

therefore, Hydro expects cost savings for 2020 to reflect only reduced fuel consumption.  10 

 11 

5.2.4 Revenue Requirement Impact of Muskrat Falls Project 12 

From the estimated 2019 Test Year cost of service results provided in Schedule 3 to the 13 

evidence, the projected average unit cost of serving Newfoundland Power is approximately 14 

6.8¢ per kWh (7.9¢ per kWh including the rural deficit) and 5.4¢ per kWh for the Island 15 

Industrial Customers. 16 

 17 

Table 11 provides a high level estimate of the forecast increase in average unit costs relative to 18 

the 2019 Test Year cost of service study for the period 2020 to 2024 on the Island 19 

Interconnected System. 20 

                                                      
55

 $82.5 million divided by approximately 7,000 GWh (i.e., 7,000, GWh is approximately the total sales to Island 
Interconnected system in 2019 Test Year). 
56

 $60.0 million divided by approximately 7,000 GWh (i.e., 7,000, GWh is approximately the total sales to Island 
Interconnected system in 2019 Test Year). 
57

 For illustrative purposes, the 1.8 cents/kWh chosen by Hydro reflects the projected Holyrood fuel savings (1.2 
cents/kWh) and approximately 67% of the expected reductions in the operating and maintenance costs at 
Holyrood and the fixed cost resulting from the retirement of the generation assets at Holyrood (approximately 0.6 
cents/kWh). 
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Table 11: Estimated Island Interconnected Revenue Requirement Impact  
(Muskrat Falls Project) 

 

Year Muskrat 

Falls Project 

Total Cost  

($000s) 

Forecast GWh 

Sales (Island  

Interconnected 

System) 

Average Unit Cost 

in Revenue 

Requirement 

(¢/kWh) 

Estimated Unit 

Cost of Savings 

from Holyrood 

(¢/kWh) 

Net Increase 

in Supply 

costs 

(¢/kWh) 

2020 323,572 6,964 4.7 1.2 3.5 

2021 808,571 6,874 11.8 1.8 10.0 

2022 824,413 6,776 12.2 1.8 10.4 

2023 829,153 6,804 12.2 1.8 10.4 

2024 843,833 6,842 12.3 1.8 10.5 

 

Table 11 shows that Hydro’s average unit cost of supplying customers on the Island 1 

Interconnected System is projected to increase by approximately 10¢ per kWh in 2021. 2 

Depending on the cost allocation methodology to be approved by the Board for allocation of 3 

the Muskrat Falls Project costs, the additional average unit cost between Newfoundland Power 4 

and Island Industrial Customers will differ somewhat between the two customer groups.58  As 5 

Newfoundland Power comprises the largest portion of the load, its average unit cost increase 6 

will be close to the average increase. Therefore, the average unit cost to serve Newfoundland 7 

Power is expected to increase to approximately 18¢ per kWh.  8 

 9 

The rates paid by the customers of Newfoundland Power must also recover the costs incurred 10 

by Newfoundland Power to provide service excluding the cost of purchases from Hydro. For the 11 

2019 Test Year, this cost is currently estimated to be approximately 4.5¢ per kWh for residential 12 

customers.59  Therefore, while there is uncertainty in the final overall cost to be allocated to 13 

                                                      
58

 The primary reason for the difference in average unit cost between Newfoundland Power and Island Industrial 
customers before rural deficit allocation is the material difference in average class load factor based on single 
coincident peak (i.e., lower load factor for Newfoundland Power and higher load factor of island industrial 
customers) which results in differences in class allocation of system demand cost (higher demand cost allocation to 
Newfoundland Power and lower demand cost allocation to Island Industrial Customers). 
59

 This amount was estimated based on Newfoundland Power 2016 Cost of Service Study filed with its 2019 GRA 
evidence. 
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customers of Newfoundland Power post-Muskrat Falls Project commissioning, an average unit 1 

cost of between 22¢ and 23¢ per kWh appears realistic.60 2 

 3 

6.0  Future Rates 4 

6.1 General 5 

The projected costs provided in the previous section exclude any customer cost reduction 6 

measures that will be achieved through rate mitigation, including export revenues. Government 7 

has not yet finalized its plan for rate mitigation. It is estimated that each 1¢ per kWh in rate 8 

mitigation provided to customers will require approximately $70 million per year in funding. 9 

Therefore, rate mitigation to limit residential customer rates to 18¢ per kWh will require 10 

funding in the range of $280 million to $350 million per year. This section illustrates the rate 11 

increases required to achieve a mitigated average unit cost of 18¢ per kWh for residential 12 

customer. 13 

 14 

6.2 Managing Customer Rate Impacts 15 

Table 12 demonstrates the required end-customer rate increases which would be required to 16 

achieve the assumed mitigated target rate of 18¢ per kWh in 2021 (Scenario 1). Table 12 17 

assumes the starting point is the projected 2019 average unit cost of serving residential 18 

customers based on this evidence. It also assumes rate mitigation for any residential costs 19 

beyond 18¢ per kWh. 20 

                                                      
60

 This cost does not reflect any rate mitigation. 
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Table 12: Scenario 1 - Illustrative Rate Changes to Achieve Rate Mitigation Target 

 End-Consumer 
Rate Increase 

Average End-
Consumer Cost61 

(¢/kWh) 

2019 Test Year   1.2% 12.4 

2020 28.3% 15.9 

2021 13.0% 18.0 

 

In recent years, the Board has approved rate relief measures to limit customer rate increases to 1 

10% for any one occurrence. The continuation of this practice will require several years to 2 

enable customer rates to increase to the illustrated rate mitigation target of 18¢ per kWh.  3 

 4 

Table 13 provides the projected residential rate if a 10% per year increase is applied to 5 

residential rates beginning January 1, 2020 (Scenario 2). Table 13 also provides an illustration of 6 

amount of deferred regulatory supply cost required for future recovery if a 10% rate increase 7 

limit is applied. Each 1¢ per kWh deficiency in recovering regulatory costs results in a $70 8 

million revenue deficiency for each year, which is assumed to be treated as deferred regulatory 9 

supply cost. The 18¢ per kWh is assumed to be the regulatory unit cost62 required to be 10 

recovered from customers beginning in 2021.  11 

                                                      
61

 Average end-consumer cost is equal to the previous years’ cost plus the net increase in supply cost (provided in 
Table 11) each year to a maximum of 18 cents/kWh. 
62

 Regulatory unit cost is the cost assumed to be incurred to provide service to residential customers, net of rate 
mitigation, for the purposes of these illustrative examples. Hydro expects to recover costs in excess of the 
mitigated rate from Government.  
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Table 13: Scenario 2 - Illustrative Rate Changes and Deferred Muskrat Falls Costs 

 End-
Consumer 

Rate 
Increase 

(a) 

Average 
End-

Consumer 
Cost 
(b) 

Regulatory 
Unit Cost 

 
 

(c) 

Deferred Muskrat 
Falls Cost 

($millions) 
 

(d) = [(c) – (b)] x 
$70 million 

Cumulative 
Deferred 

Muskrat Falls 
Cost ($millions) 
(e) = cumulative 

sum of (d) 

2019 Test Year   1.2% 12.4 12.4 - - 

2020 10.0% 13.6 15.9 161 161 

2021 10.0% 15.0 18.0 210 371 

2022 10.0% 16.5 18.0 105 476 

2023 9.1% 18.0 18.0 - 476 

 

Table 13 shows that if the Board limited end-consumer rate increases to 10% per year starting 1 

in 2020, it would be 2023 before rates would increase to 18¢ per kWh. This approach would 2 

require the Board to approve a deferral account to deal with the revenue deficiencies and 3 

financing costs63 resulting from charging customers less than 18¢ per kWh mitigated rate level.  4 

 5 

Hydro would be required to pay the actual costs billed to it in accordance with the Muskrat Falls 6 

PPA and Transmission Funding Agreement. The funding of the rate mitigation to establish the 7 

target rate of 18¢ per kWh is assumed to be borne by Government. The funding of the financing 8 

to provide rate smoothing would need to be reflected in the deferral account balance for 9 

recovery.64 The cumulative deferred supply costs at the time when customer rates equal the 10 

targeted rate mitigation level would need to be amortized over the longer term for future 11 

recovery from customers.  12 

 13 

The illustration provided in Table 13 demonstrates that material increases are required to 14 

increase customer rates in spite of the level of rate mitigation that may be provided. 15 

                                                      
63

 Based on weighted average cost of capital of 5.68%, Hydro estimates financing on the balance of the deferred 
amounts in Table 13 would be approximately $73 million to the end of 2023. 
64

 No financing costs are assumed for the illustration provided in Table 13. 



Supplemental Evidence – Customer Impacts Reflecting 2017 GRA Settlement Agreements 

  Page 23 

6.3 2019 Rate Smoothing Option 1 

As indicated in the evidence, the projected rate increase for residential customers in 2019 is 2 

1.2%. Hydro estimates that an additional 2.3% increase is expected in July 2019 as a result of 3 

the operation of the RSP;65 however, the RSP impact is not reflected in Tables 12-14. There is an 4 

opportunity to initiate the rate smoothing process in 2019 by applying a rate stability rider in 5 

addition to the 2017 GRA increase. 6 

 7 

The rate stability rider could be established to permit a slightly larger increase in rates in 8 

addition to the increase in rates presented in Scenario 2 (i.e., 1.2%) or to make additional 9 

progress towards the target rate for rate mitigation. Funds collected through the rate stability 10 

rider could be held in a deferral account and applied to reduce the amount for future recovery 11 

of the deferred Muskrat Falls supply costs. 12 

 13 

Table 14 provides the projected residential rates reflecting the 2019 GRA rates (1.2%) with an 14 

additional 6.5%66 applied as a rate stability rider (Scenario 3).  15 

 16 

Table 14: Scenario 3 - Illustrative Rate Changes and Deferred Muskrat Falls Costs 

 End-Consumer 
Rate Increase 

(Decrease) 
 

(a) 

Average 
End-

Consumer 
Cost 
(b) 

Regulatory 
Unit Cost 

 
 

(c) 

Deferred 
Muskrat Falls 

Cost 
($millions) 

(d) = [(c) – (b)] 
x $70 million 

Cumulative 
Deferred Muskrat 

Falls Cost 
($millions) 

(e) = cumulative 
sum of (d) 

2019 Test Year  7.7% 13.2 12.4 (56) (56) 

2020 10.0% 14.5 15.9 98 42 

2021 10.0% 16.0 18.0 140 182 

2022 10.0% 17.6 18.0 28 210 

2023 2.0% 18.0 18.0 - 210 

                                                      
65

 On July 1, 2019, Newfoundland Power’s current plan credit of (0.285) cents per kWh will expire. 
66

 6.5% is shown as the 2019 rate stability rider for illustrative purposes as it, combined with the base rate increase 
of 1.2% and the July 1, 2019 RSP increase of 2.3%, will add to a total end-customer rate increase of 10% in 2019. 
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The implementation of a 6.5% rate stability rider in 2019 reduces the deferred supply costs by 1 

approximately $266 million to $210 million67 (excluding financing costs) relative to Scenario 2 as 2 

a result of achieving the transition to 18¢ per kWh earlier. 3 

 4 

The illustrative examples provided in this evidence demonstrate the importance of starting the 5 

rate smoothing process in 2019 with a view to limiting the cost to be deferred for recovery from 6 

future customers.  7 

 8 

6.4 Expected Supply Scenario Forecast Risk 9 

There remains material uncertainty in the savings from Hydro’s fuel/supply costs that are 10 

included in the 2018 and 2019 Test Years reflecting the Expected supply Scenario. The savings 11 

from off-island purchases reflected in the 2018 Test Year is $44.2 million and the savings 12 

reflected in the 2019 test Year is $85.7 million. This approximate $130 million in savings is 13 

contributing to a material reduction in revenue requirement to be recovered through customer 14 

rates in 2019. The forecast total savings from off-island purchases reflected in proposed 15 

customer rates depends on: (i) the availability of the LIL during the testing period; (ii) the 16 

amount of Recapture Energy available from Labrador; (iii) the cost of No. 6 fuel; and (iv) the 17 

availability and pricing of purchases from other jurisdictions. 18 

 19 

If the forecast savings in off-island purchases are overstated, the customer rates that will be 20 

implemented in 2019 will not recover Hydro’s cost of supplying customers on the Island 21 

Interconnected System. These cost variances resulting from reduced savings in off-island 22 

purchases would be recorded in the Revised Energy Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account for 23 

future recovery from customers. The requirement for future recovery of deferred 2018 and 24 

2019 supply costs beyond the additional costs for the Muskrat Falls Project would increase the 25 

challenge of recovering the future cost of supplying customers.  26 

 

                                                      
67

 Based on weighted average cost of capital of 5.68%, Hydro estimates financing on the balance of the deferred 
amounts in Table 14 would be approximately $30 million to the end of 2023. 
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The implementation of a rate stability rider in 2019 would limit the exposure to customers of 1 

bearing these costs in future. 2 

  3 

7.0 Conclusion 4 

This evidence provides estimated revenue requirements and projected rates reflecting the two 5 

settlement agreements concluded during the 2017 GRA process. Hydro has also adjusted its 6 

cost of service studies and rate change projections for customers on the Labrador 7 

Interconnected System reflecting the delayed approval of the transmission capital project for 8 

Labrador East. 9 

 10 

The revised rate projections provide for materially lower rates in 2019 for customers than those 11 

which were originally proposed in Hydro’s application. The reduced revenue requirements 12 

reflect the provision of savings from off-island purchases (resulting from the use of LIL and LTA) 13 

in the determination of rates for 2019.  14 

 15 

Based on the 2019 projected customer rates for residential customers on the Island 16 

Interconnected System (an average unit cost 12.4¢ per kWh plus HST), there is more than 10¢ 17 

per kWh deficiency compared to the estimated cost to serve residential customers in 2021. 18 

Hydro has assumed that Government will fund the costs required for rate mitigation to limit 19 

rate increases to 18¢ per kWh plus HST in 2021. If the Board applies a customer rate impact 20 

limit of 10% per year (consistent with past practice), a material amount of costs incurred by 21 

Hydro as a result of increase power purchases related to the Muskrat Falls Project will need to 22 

be deferred for future recovery from customers. 23 

 24 

The forecast savings from off-island purchases reflected in proposed rates is approximately 25 

$130 million. This forecast reflects a number of assumptions that are beyond Hydro’s control. If 26 

some of these assumptions do not materialize, additional Holyrood fuel costs will be incurred 27 

and create a large fuel cost balance owing to be recovered from future customers. In this 28 

circumstance, customers in 2019 would pay rates that would be below cost and future 29 



Supplemental Evidence – Customer Impacts Reflecting 2017 GRA Settlement Agreements 

  Page 26 

customers would be required to pay rates that include both the cost of deferred Holyrood fuel 1 

costs and the costs of the Muskrat Falls Project.  2 

 3 

Given the projected rate increase for residential customers to become effective in January 1, 4 

2019 is 1.2%, Hydro believes the Board should consider implementation of a rate stability rider 5 

at the time of implementing 2017 GRA final rates. The rate stability rider would permit a higher 6 

rate increase to be implemented in 2019 and limit the rate impact on future customers if the 7 

savings from off-island purchases are lower than forecast. Even if the actual savings from off-8 

island purchases meet or exceed the savings reflected in the 2018 and 2019 test years, the rate 9 

stability rider would still be beneficial to customers in that it would reduce the amount of 10 

Muskrat Falls Project costs to be deferred for recovery through future rates.  11 
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Particulars Forecast 2018 

Revenues

2018TY Costs 

Excluding Rural Deficit

Revenue 

Excess/(Deficiency)

Revenue to Cost Ratio

Newfoundland Power 441,522                          364,522                          77,000                            1.21                                 

Island Industrial Customers 41,537                            36,222                            5,315                              1.15                                 

Labrador Interconnected 20,167                            17,873                            2,294                              1.13                                 

Other Hydro Rural 63,102                            121,604                          (58,502)                           0.52                                 

Labrador Industrial Transmission 4,739                              4,919                              (180)                                 0.96                                 

Total 571,068                          545,140                          25,927                            1.05                                 

Particulars 2018TY Costs 

Excluding Rural Deficit

Rural Deficit 

Allocation

2018TY Revenue 

Requirement

Revenue to Cost Ratio

Newfoundland Power 364,522                          55,767                            420,289                          1.15                                 

Labrador Interconnected 17,873                            2,734                              20,607                            1.15                                 

Total 382,395                          58,502                            440,897                          

Particulars Forecast 2018 

Revenues

2018 TY Costs 

Including Revenue 

Deficiency

Revenue 

Excess/(Deficiency)

Revenue to Cost Ratio

Newfoundland Power 441,522                          420,289                          21,233                            1.05                                 

Island Industrial Customers 41,537                            36,222                            5,315                              1.15                                 

Labrador Interconnected Rural 20,167                            20,607                            (441)                                 0.98                                 

Labrador Industrial Transmission 4,739                              4,919                              (180)                                 0.96                                 

Rural Government Diesel 2,076                              2,265                              (189)                                 0.92                                 

Computation of 2018 Revenue Excess/(Deficiency)

Revenue Excess/(Deficiency) Before Allocation of 2018 Rural Deficit ($000s)

Allocation of 2018 Rural Deficit ($000s)

2018 Revenue Excess/(Deficiency) by Customer Class ($000s)



Particulars Forecast 2019 

Revenues

2019TY Costs 

Excluding Rural Deficit

Revenue 

Excess/(Deficiency)

Revenue to Cost Ratio

Newfoundland Power 450,781                          398,162                          52,619                            1.13                                 

Island Industrial Customers 42,678                            40,054                            2,625                              1.07                                 

Labrador Interconnected 20,175                            18,426                            1,748                              1.09                                 

Other Hydro Rural 64,627                            131,570                          (66,943)                           0.49                                 

Labrador Industrial Transmission 4,733                              5,620                              (886)                                 0.84                                 

Total 582,994                          593,832                          (10,838)                           0.98                                 

Particulars 2018TY Costs 

Excluding Rural Deficit

Rural Deficit 

Allocation

2018TY Revenue 

Requirement

Revenue to Cost Ratio

Newfoundland Power 398,162                          62,779                            460,940                          1.16                                 

Labrador Interconnected 18,426                            2,905                              21,332                            1.16                                 

Total 416,588                          65,684                            482,272                          

Particulars Forecast 2019 

Revenues

2018 TY Costs 

Including Revenue 

Deficiency

Revenue 

Excess/(Deficiency)

Revenue to Cost Ratio

Newfoundland Power 450,781                          460,940                          (10,160)                           0.98                                 

Island Industrial Customers 42,678                            40,054                            2,625                              1.07                                 

Labrador Interconnected Rural 20,175                            21,332                            (1,157)                             0.95                                 

Labrador Industrial Transmission 4,733                              5,620                              (886)                                 0.84                                 

Rural Government Diesel 2,075                              2,433                              (357)                                 0.85                                 

Computation of 2019 Revenue Excess/(Deficiency)

Revenue Excess/(Deficiency) Before Allocation of 2019 Rural Deficit ($000s)

Allocation of 2019 Rural Deficit ($000s)

2019 Revenue Excess/(Deficiency) by Customer Class ($000s)
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